Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Clearance No.: FTDI#148
5.2.2 GPIO [8:15] Connector CN4
Figure 5.3 GPIO[8:15] Connector CN4
Signal name
Connector
pin
VCN2 Pin No
IO
type
Description
32-PIN
48-PIN
64-PIN
GPIO8 (6) 1 - - 19 IO GPIO port, data bit 8
GPIO9 (6) 2 - - 20 IO GPIO port, data bit 9
GPIO10 (6) 3 - - 22 IO GPIO port, data bit 10
GPIO11 (6) 4 - - 23 IO GPIO port, data bit11
GPIO12 (6) 5 - - 24 IO GPIO port, data bit 12
GPIO13 (6) 6 - - 25 IO GPIO port, data bit 13
GPIO14 (6) 7 - - 26 IO GPIO port, data bit 14
GPIO15 (6) 8 - - 27 IO GPIO port, data bit 15
GND  9 - - - - Ground pin
3.3V(7) 10 - - - - 3.3V power rail.
GND 11 - - - - Ground pin
5V(8) 12 - - - - 5V power rail.

Table 5.2 GPIO[8:15] connector CN4
Copyright © 2010 Future Technology Devices International Limited 16
Document Reference No.: FT_000247
V2-EVAL Vinculum II Evaluation Board Datasheet Version 2.0
Clearance No.: FTDI#148
5.2.3 GPIO [16:23] Connector CN5
Figure 5.4 GPIO[16:23] Connector CN5
Signal name
Connector
pin
VCN2 Pin No
IO
type
Description
32-PIN 48-PIN 64-PIN
GPIO16 (9) 1 - - 27 IO GPIO port, data bit 16
GPIO17 (9) 2 - 46 28 IO GPIO port, data bit 17
GPIO18 (9) 3 - 45 29 IO GPIO port, data bit 18
GPIO19 (9) 4 - 48 31 IO GPIO port, data bit19
GPIO20 (9) 5 23 31 32 IO GPIO port, data bit 20
GPIO21 (9) 6 24(10) 32(10) 39 IO GPIO port, data bit 21
GPIO22 (9) 7 25 33  40 IO GPIO port, data bit 22
GPIO23 (9) 8 26(10) 34 (10) 41 IO GPIO port, data bit 23
GND  9 - - - - Ground pin
3.3V(11) 10 - - - - 3.3V power rail.
GND 11 - - - - Ground pin
5V(12) 12 - - - - 5V power rail.

Table 5.3 GPIO port connector CN5
Copyright © 2010 Future Technology Devices International Limited 17
Document Reference No.: FT_000247
V2-EVAL Vinculum II Evaluation Board Datasheet Version 2.0
Clearance No.: FTDI#148
5.2.4 GPIO [24:31] Connector CN6
Figure 5.5 GPIO[24:31] Connector CN6
Signal name
Connecto
r pin
VCN2 Pin No
IO
type
Description
32-PIN 48-PIN 64-PIN
GPIO24 (13) 1 - 35 43 IO GPIO port, data bit 24
GPIO25 (13) 2 - 36 44 IO GPIO port, data bit 25
GPIO26 (13) 3 - 37 45 IO GPIO port, data bit 26
GPIO27 (13) 4 - 38 46 IO GPIO port, data bit 27
GPIO28 (13) 5 - 41 47 IO GPIO port, data bit 28
GPIO29 (13) 6 - 42 48 IO GPIO port, data bit 29
GPIO30 (13) 7 - 43 49 IO GPIO port, data bit 30
GPIO31 (13) 8 - 44 50 IO GPIO port, data bit 31
GND  9 - - - - Ground pin
3.3V(14) 10  - - - 3.3V power rail.
GND 11  - - - Ground pin
5V(15) 12  - - - 5V power rail.

(15) This pin is connected to the board‟s 5V power rail. External device can draw no more than 250mA when
board is powered from power supply and no more than 50mA when the board is powered from USB bus.
Table 5.4 GPIO port connector CN6
Copyright © 2010 Future Technology Devices International Limited 18
Document Reference No.: FT_000247
V2-EVAL Vinculum II Evaluation Board Datasheet Version 2.0
Clearance No.: FTDI#148
5.2.5 GPIO [32:39] Connector CN7
Figure 5.6 GPIO[32:39] Connector CN7
Signal name
Connector
pin
VCN2 Pin No
IO type Description
32-PIN 48-PIN 64-PIN
GPIO32 (16) 1 29 15 51 IO GPIO port, data bit 32
GPIO33 (16) 2 30 16 52 IO GPIO port, data bit 33
GPIO34 (16) 3 31 18 55 IO GPIO port, data bit 34
GPIO35 (16) 4 32 19 56 IO GPIO port, data bit 35
GPIO36 (16) 5 - - 57 IO GPIO port, data bit 36
GPIO37 (16) 6 - - 58 IO GPIO port, data bit 37
GPIO38 (16) 7 - - 59 IO GPIO port, data bit 38
GPIO39 (16) 8 - - 60 IO GPIO port, data bit 39
GND  9 - - - - Ground pin
3.3V(17) 10 - - - -  3.3V power rail.
GND 11 - - - - Ground pin
5V(18) 12 - - - -  5V power rail.

Copyright © 2010 Future Technology Devices International Limited 19
Document Reference No.: FT_000247
V2-EVAL Vinculum II Evaluation Board Datasheet Version 2.0
Clearance No.: FTDI#148
5.2.6 GPIO [40:43] Connector CN8
Figure 5.7 GPIO[32:39] Connector CN8
Signal
name
Connector
pin
VCN2 Pin No
 IO
type
Description
32-PIN 48-PIN 64-PIN
GPIO40 (19) 1 - 20 61 IO GPIO port, data bit 40
GPIO41 (19) 2 - 21 62 IO GPIO port, data bit 41
GPIO42 (19) 3 - 22 63 IO GPIO port, data bit 42
GPIO43 (19) 4 - 23 64 IO GPIO port, data bit 43
GND 5 - - - - Ground pin
3.3V(20) 6 - - - - 3.3V power rail.
GND 7 - - - - Ground pin
5V(21) 8 - - - -  5V power rail.

3 3.3V(33) - - - -
3.3V power rail.
Can be used to power external devices
4 IOBUS0(34) 11 11 11 IO
IOBUS port Data Bit 0.  Debug port – default
configuration.
5 IOBUS1(34) 12 12 12 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 1.
6 IOBUS2(34) 14 13 13 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 2.
7 IOBUS3(34) 15 14 14 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 3.
8 IOBUS4(34) - - 15 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 4.
9 IOBUS5(34) - - 16 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 5.
10 IOBUS6(34) - - 17 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 6.
11 IOBUS7(34) - - 18 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 7.
12 IOBUS8(34) - - 19 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 8.
13 IOBUS9(34) - - 20 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 9.
14 IOBUS10(34) - - 22 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 10.
15 IOBUS11(34) - - 23 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 11.
16 IOBUS12(34) - - 24 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 12.
17 IOBUS13(34) - - 25 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 13.
18 IOBUS14(34) - - 26 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 14.
19 GND - - - - Ground pin
20 IOBUS15(34) - - 27 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 15.
21 IOBUS16(34) - - 27 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 16.
22 IOBUS17(34) - 46 28 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 17.
23 IOBUS18(34) - 45 29 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 18.
24 IOBUS19(34) - 48 31 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 19.
25 IOBUS20(34) 23 31 32 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 20.
26 IOBUS21(34) 24(35) 32(35) 39 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 21.
27 IOBUS22(34) 25 33 40 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 22.
28 IOBUS23(34) 26(35) 34(35) 41 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 23.
29 IOBUS24(34) - 35 43 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 24.
30 IOBUS25(34) - 36 44 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 25.
31 IOBUS26(34) - 37 45 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 26.
32 IOBUS27(34) - 38 46 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 27.
33 IOBUS28(34) - 41 47 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 28.
34 IOBUS29(34) - 42 48 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 29.
35 GND - - -
36 IOBUS30(34) - 43 49 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 30.
37 IOBUS31(34) - 44 50 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 31.
38 IOBUS32(34) 29 15 51 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 32.
39 IOBUS33(34) 30 16 52 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 33.
40 IOBUS34(34) 31 18 55 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 34.
41 IOBUS35(34) 32 19 56 IO IOBUS port Data Bit 35.